

01A 3-6-86

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EDWIN L. KOON,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 67, 216

BOULDER COUNTY, DEPARTMENT
OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

Respondent.

FILED
SID J. WHITE
DEC 17 1985
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOSEPH R. BOYD, ESQUIRE
WILLIAM H. BRANCH, ESQUIRE
SUSAN S. THOMPSON, ESQUIRE
BOYD AND THOMPSON, P. A.
2441 Monticello Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
(904) 386-2171

AND

CHRISS WALKER, ESQUIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
REHABILITATIVE SERVICES
1317 Winewood Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 488-9900

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Summary of Argument.....vi

Argument:

- I. UNDER THE UNIFORM RECIPROCAL ENFORCEMENT OF SUPPORT ACT (URESA), THE COURTS OF FLORIDA, AS THE RESPONDING STATE, CAN ORDER CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS IN A GREATER AMOUNT THAN THAT ORDERED BY THE COURT WHICH RENDERED THE INITIAL CHILD SUPPORT DECREE.....1
- II. THE CHILD SUPPORT PROVISION OF THE UNDERLYING DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE ACTION WAS NOT ENTITLED TO FULL FAITH AND CREDIT.....12
- III. THE FLORIDA DECREE INCREASING PETITIONER'S CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS DOES NOT MODIFY THE COLORADO CHILD SUPPORT ORDER.....15
- IV. PETITIONER'S CONSTRUCTION OF URESA UNLAWFULLY RESTRICTS THE JURISDICTION OF FLORIDA CIRCUIT COURTS.....18
- V. THE FLORIDA CASE AUTHORITY CITED BY PETITIONER DOES NOT SUPPORT HIS CONTENTION THAT THE FLORIDA CIRCUIT COURT WAS WITHOUT AUTHORITY TO INCREASE PETITIONER'S SUPPORT OBLIGATION.....23

Conclusion.....26

Certificate of Service.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Kulko v. Superior Court of California,
436 U.S. 100 (1978).....7, 8

Sistare v. Sistare, 218 U.S. 1
(1910).....12

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Government of Virgin Islands v. Lorillard,
385 F.2d 172 (3rd Cir. 1966).....7, 9, 10

Sheres v. Engelman, 534 F. Supp
286 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....7

United States v. Stephens, 472 F.Supp
14 (E. D. Tenn. 1979).....7

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES

English v. McCray, 348 So. 2d
293 (Fla. 1977).....8, 19

Lopez v. Avery, 66 So. 2d
689 (Fla. 1953).....12, 14

Thompson v. Thompson, 93 So. 2d
90 (Fla. 1957).....2, 4

FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASES

Berger v. Hollander, 391 So. 2d 716
(Fla. 2nd DCA 1980).....12

Clark v. Blackbaum, 151 So. 2d
325 (Fla. 2n DCA 1963).....24

Friedly v. Friedly, 303 So. 2d 50
(Fla. 2nd DCA 1980).....6

Florida Department of Health and Rehabilitative
Services v. Ciferni, 429 So. 2d 92 (Fla.
2nd DCA 1983).....6, 25

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASES CONTINUED

Hartley v. Hartley, 465 So. 2d 592
325 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985).....21

Helmick v. Helmick, 375 So. 2d 1122
(Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....5

Hodge v. Maith, 435 So. 2d 387
(Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....4, 24

Koon v. Boulder County, Department of
Social Service, 408 So. 2d 1007
(Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....6, 21, 22

Ray v. Pentlicki, 375 So. 2d 875
(Fla. 2nd DCA 1979).....4

Southern Records and Tape Service v.
Goldman, 458 So. 2d 325
(Fla. 3rd CA 1984).....18

Stephens v. Stephens, 402 So. 2d 1301
(Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....23, 24, 25

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 88.012 (1984).....2

Section 88.281 (1984).....3, 8, 15, 24

Section 88.271 (1984).....14

Section 26.012 (1984).....18

Section 88.321 (1984).....20

OTHER STATE CASE AUTHORITY

Abb v. Crossfield, 326 A.2d 234
(Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1974).....19

Ainbender v. Ainbener, 344 A.2d 263
(Del Super. Ct. 1975).....6, 16

OTHER STATE CASE AUTHORITY

Balenstine v. Jordan, 272 S.E. 2d 438
(S.C. 1980).....6

Chisholm v. Chisholm, 251 N.W. 2d 171
(Neb. 1977).....6

Commonwealth v. Byrne, 243 A.2d 196
(Pa. 1968).....6

Commonwealth of Virginia Ex. Rel. Halsey v. Autry, 441 A.2d 1056 (Md. App. 1982).....3

Despain v. Despain, 300 P. 2d 500 (Idaho).....6

Fitzwater v. Fitzwater, 294 N.W.2d 249
(Mich. Ct. App. 1980).....6

Georgia Ex. Rel. Halsey v. Autry,
441 A.2d 1056 (Md. App. 1982).....15

Ibach v. Ibach, 600 P.2d 1370
(Ariz. 1979).....6

Jaramillo v. Jaramillo, 618 P.2d 528
(Wash. Ct. App. 1980).....6, 16

Menetrez v. Menetrez, 147 A.2d 772
(D.C. 1959).....6

Moore v. Moore, 107 N.W.2d 97
(Iowa 1961).....6, 9

Murphy v. Murphy, 395 So. 2d 1047)
(Ala. App. 1981).....15

Olson v. Olson, 534 S.W.2d 526
(Mo. App. 1976).....3, 6, 15

Pacheco v. Pacheco, 55 P.2d 720
(Colo. App. 1972).....13

Rohrer v Kane, 709 P.2d 1121
(Colo. App. 1980).....3

OTHER STATE AUTHORITY CONTINUED

State on Behalf of McDonnell v. McCutcheon,
337 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. 1983)6, 10

State of Georgia v. McKenna, 315 S. E. 2d
885 (Ga. 1984).....

State Ex. Rel. State of Nebraska v. Brooks,
583 P.2d 12 (Or. Ct. App. 1978).....6

OTHER AUTHORITY

G7A C.J.S. Parent and Child, Section 96.....8
